Northern Territory of Australia Pastoral Land Act 1992 Delegation by Pastoral Land Board

Under section 24(1) of the *Pastoral Land Act 1992* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act 1978*, the Pastoral Land Board by resolution 145.13 of meeting 145 on 23 March 2022, revokes all delegations of Board powers and functions previously determined under the *Pastoral Land Act 1992* that are in force immediately before 31 March 2022; and

Under section 24(1) of the *Pastoral Land Act 1992* and with reference to section 42 of the *Interpretation Act 1978*, the Board by resolution 145.13 of meeting 145 on 23 March 2022, delegates the Board power and functions under the provisions specified in the Schedule to the Chairperson and each person from time to time holding, acting in or performing the duties of the position in the Department of Environment, Parks and Water Security specified, subject to the conditions specified with effect on and from 31 March 2022.

The issuance of these delegations does not prevent the Board from making further or specific delegations under section 24(1) from time to time.

Dated 31 March 2022

poss

Julie Ross Chairperson Pastoral Land Board



Section	Function	Delegation	Condition
25	Consultation and inquiries	Chief Executive OfficerExecutive Director Rangelands	
73(1)	Direct a Lessee to control feral animal	Chief Executive Officer	
75(1)	Monitoring sites	 Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands Director Pastoral Lease Administration and Board Director Development Coordination Rangelands Monitoring Officer authorised under s30(2) 	
82(1A)	Determine manner in which notice of temporary closure of access is given	Chief Executive OfficerExecutive Director Rangelands	
82(2)	Direct pastoral lessee to revoke or amend notice	Chief Executive OfficerExecutive Director Rangelands	
89C(4)	Variation of non- pastoral use permit by pastoral lessee	 Chairperson Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands 	
89D	Suspension of permit by Board	 Chairperson In the Chairperson's absence either: (a) the Acting Chairperson appointed under section 19; or (b) a committee of at least two other appointed Board members 	Excludes 89D(3)(b) the revocation of a non-pastoral use permit under s89E.
89F	Suspension or revocation of permit on application by pastoral lessee	 Chairperson Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands 	
90(1)	Board may require pastoral lessee to provide details of uses	 Chairperson Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands 	



Section	Function	Delegation	Condition
91H	Decision of a simplified clearing application	 Chairperson Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands 	The power for the delegate to determine applications made in accordance with the simplified clearing applications detailed in any land clearing guidelines issued under s 91E.
91N	Extension of clearing period	ChairpersonChief Executive OfficerExecutive Director Rangelands	
91P	Variation of clearing permit	 Chairperson Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands 	
91Q	Suspension of clearing permit by Board	 Chairperson In the Chairperson's absence either: (a) the Acting Chairperson appointed under section 19; or (b) a committee of at least two other appointed Board members 	Excludes 91Q(3)(b) the revocation of a clearing permit under s91R.
915	Suspension or revocation of a clearing permit – on application by holder of clearing permit	 Chairperson Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands 	
91T	Stop work direction	 Chairperson Chief Executive Officer Executive Director Rangelands 	